
 

 

           ISSN 0255-0067 
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Community, Culture and Sports 

 

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
 
 

THIRTY-SECOND ANNUAL ISSUE 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Community, Culture and Sports 
       

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2014 

A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2014 
 

Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad,  works 

published in Bermuda on other subjects,  and works published abroad by Bermudians.  The 

Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished Government 

and other reports,  audio-visual materials,  three-dimensional artifacts and maps. 

 

The list is arranged according to the 23rd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification and 

catalogued according to the provisions of the 2002 edition of the Anglo-American Cataloguing 

Rules or Resource Description & Access (RDA). 

 

The Bermuda national bibliography  is produced on a quarterly basis with annual cumulations. 
 

Annual subscription rates for 2014 and 2015: $16.00 (local individuals, government departments 
and schools); $22.00 (local institutions); $30.00 (overseas individuals); $35.00 (overseas institutions). 

 

N.B. As of 2006, the Bibliography has been available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda 
National Library's website at www.bnl.bm.  Copies of the Bibliography will be printed in-house 
and sent to subscribers for the costs listed above.  Please note that annual issues are also only 
printed in-house. 

 

LEGAL  DEPOSIT  IN  BERMUDA 
The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets out 
the requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda National 
Library.  A small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  
3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  
(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business is in 
Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a publication outside 
Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within seven 
days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own expense, to the 
Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless another 
medium is prescribed." 

 
To obtain information regarding this,  and future issues of the Bibliography,  please contact: 

 

Collection Management Librarian 
Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 296-1297 ext. 229 
Telefax: (441) 292-8443 
e-mail: pcarvell@gov.bm 

 
 
 
 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Collection Management.  2015 

http://www.bnl.bm/


 

i 

CONTENTS 

 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES ................................................................................................... ii 

ABBREVIATIONS ................................................................................................................. iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ............................................... iii 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION .............................................................................................. 1 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  Sheets....................................................................... 1 

Audio-Visual  Materials ........................................................................................................ 11 

Periodical  Publications ........................................................................................................ 16 

AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX ......................................................................................... 17 

 

 



 

  ii 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES 

 

     1 . . .   917.2990207 H 

     2 . . . .      Horton, Walt. 
     3 . . . . .       Only in Bermuda / by Walt Horton. – [Bermuda : 
     4 . . . . .       Printed by the Island Press Ltd., 1985?] 

     5 . . . . . .       [32] p. : all ill. ; 14 x 22 cm. 
                             $10.00 
     6 . . . . . . .      1.Bermuda–Description and travel–Cartoons and 
                             caricatures.  I.Ti. 

 
 

1.  The first element of this sample entry is the Dewey Decimal Classification number: 

   917.2   Geography of and Travel in North America 
   917.29   Geography/Travel West Indies 
   917.299   Geography/Travel Bermuda 
   917.299'0207   Geography/Travel Bermuda.  Humorous treatment. 

In other words, each Dewey Decimal number represents a subject.    The Dewey number is 
followed by a letter of the alphabet,  "H" in the above example.    This letter represents the 
first  letter  of  the  main  entry  heading  (usually  the first letter of  the author's  surname). 

2.  The main entry heading is printed in bold type.    The main entry heading in the above 
example is the author,  Horton, Walt.    The "author" of a work is sometimes a Government 
Department or some other agency or body,  e.g. in the text there are main entries like this:  
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics.    Anonymous works,  most works 
produced under editorial direction,  most serials,  and other works where the authorship is 
diffuse,  are entered under the first word of the title which is not an article. 

3.  The title is:   "Only  in  Bermuda".   A diagonal slash  "/"  following the title always precedes 
the name/s of the individual/s or organization/s considered to be responsible for the 
contents of the work,  e.g.  authors,  editors,  illustrators,  etc. 

4.  Statements relating to the publication of the item are listed next in the example.    In this 
case,  the information is enclosed in square brackets  "[ ]".    Square brackets are used to 
indicate information supplied by the cataloguer.    The source of this information can some-
times come from outside the document itself.    If the place of publication,  the publisher or 
the date of publication are uncertain,  but there is some evidence which allows the 
cataloguer to make a reasonable guess,  a question mark  "?"  is used.    Therefore,  the 
example shows that:  the book was printed in Bermuda by the Island Press, Ltd.,  probably in 
1985. 

5.  The following lines vary from entry to entry but they always include statements about the 
size and contents of the document.    If the work has an International Standard Book or Serial 
Number  (ISBN or ISSN)  it is given along with the price.    "No price" is used in the entries for 
items which are free of charge and for donations of out-of-print materials.    This book is 32 
pages in length.    It is made up entirely of illustrations  "all ill."  and is 14 cm. high and 22 cm. 
long.    It costs $10.00. 

6.  The remainder of the record is a list of the added entries which were used by the Bermuda 
Library when the book was catalogued,  i.e.  entries will be found under the subject heading,  
"Bermuda – Description and travel – Cartoons and caricatures",  and under the title,  "Only in 
Bermuda". 



 

iii 

 ABBREVIATIONS 

The following is a list of those abbreviations which are most commonly used in the catalogue 
entries: 

 
 acc. accompaniment 
 Amer. America 
 Assocs. Associates 
 b&w black and white 
 Bda. Bermuda 
 Biol. Biological 
 bk. book 
 c copyright 
 ca. circa 
 cm. centimetres 
 col. coloured 
 Col.Agr. College of Agriculture 
 Dept. Department 
 ed. edition 
 Entomol. Entomological 
 est. estimate, estimated 
 et al. et alii (and others) 
 f. formerly 
 facsim. facsimile 
 fold. folded 
 front. frontispiece 
 Gt. Brit. Great Britain 
 hbk. hard cover book 
 HC House of Commons 
 Hon. Honourable 
 ill. illustrations 
 Int. International 
 ISBN International Standard Book Number 
 ISSN International Standard Serial Number 
 LCCC No. Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number 
 no/s. number/s 
 p. page/s 
 pbk. paperback book 
 port/s. portrait/s 
 pub. publication 
 repr. reprinted 
 Res. Research 
 rev. revised 
 sd. sound 
 S.l. sine loco (no place of publication) 
 s.n. sine nomine (no name of publisher) 
 Servs. Services 
 Soc. Society 
 Ti. title 
 T.p. title page 
 Univ. University 
 v. or vol. volume/s 
 

 

  OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

000  Computer science, information & general works 500  Science 

100  Philosophy & psychology 600  Technology 

200  Religion 700  Arts & recreation 

300  Social Sciences 800  Literature 

400  Language 900  History & geography 



 

 

0 



 

 

1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  
Sheets 

 
200 – RELIGION 
 

220 Bible 
 

220.9 Geography, History, Chronology, Persons of 
Bible Lands in Bible Times 
220.9 S 

Smith-Burgess, Lois, 1941- 
Kingdom principles / Lois Smith-Burgess. – 
[S.l. : The Author?, 2006?] 

xii, 334 p. ; 23 cm. 
Bermuda National Library's copy lacks title 
page, all pages before p. iii. Title from cover. 
Includes bibliography. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 1-57087-691-6 (pbk.) : no price 
1.Bible–Study and teaching.  I.Ti. 

 
240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 
 

242 Devotional Literature 
242.5 Prayers and Meditations Based on Passages 
from the Bible 
242.5 H 

Holdipp, Crystal. 
Inspiring moments : encouragement for 
the soul / written by Crystal Holdipp. – 
Charleston, South Carolina : Shamouj Gifts 
LLC, [2014] 

143 pages : portrait ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-615-97494-1 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Devotional exercises. 2.Christian life.  I.Ti. 

 
250 Local Christian Church and Christian Religious 
Orders 
 

253 Pastoral Office and Work (Pastoral Theology) 
253 P 

Prime-Godwin, Georgette V. 
The Nehemiah prototype : a complementary 
guide to organizational leadership for the 
21st century church / Georgette V. Prime-
Godwin. – [United States] : Xlibris, 2014. 

54 pages ; 23 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (page 43) 
and index. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4990-3592-6 (paperback) : $17.50 
1.Christian leadership. 2.Leadership–Religious aspects– 
Christianity.  I.Ti. 

 

260 Christian Social and Ecclesiastical Theology 
 

263 Days, Times, Places of Religious Observance 
263.1 Biblical Sabbath 
263.1 C 

Cowen, Jacob. 
A look at Sabbath and the new covenant : 
a testimony / Jacob Cowen. – [Bristol], 
Tennessee : Selah Publishing Group, LLC, 
[2011] 

359 pages ; 22 cm 
Includes index. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-58930-227-3 (paperback) : $23.00 
1.Sabbath–Biblical teaching. 2.Covenants–
Christianity. 3.Christian life.  I.Ti. 

 
280 Denominations and Sects of Christian Church 
 

289.9 Denominations and Sects Not Provided for 
Elsewhere 
289.9 D 

Dill, Bernadine. 
The "greater" Heritage Worship experience 
photo book / by Bernadine Dill. – First 
edition. – [Bermuda] : Bernadine Dill, 
2014. 

239 pages : chiefly colour illustrations, colour 
portraits ; 21 x 25 cm 

"Photo book from 2001-2014"–Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-68-1 : $195.00 
1.New Testament Church of God (Bermuda)–Pictorial 
works. 2.Church of God (Bermuda)–History. 
3.Bermuda–Church history–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 

310 Collections of General Statistics 
310 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of 
Statistics. 
Bermuda digest of statistics / Ministry of 
Finance, Statistical Dept. – No. 1 (Apr. 
1973)-<No. 36 (2013)>. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : The Ministry, [1973]-<2014> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
The 2003 to 2008 digests were not made 
available to the public; information available in 
Excel spreadsheet format upon request to the 
Department. 
No. 32 (2009)- digest is also available via the 
Bermuda Government website: www.gov.bm. 
ISSN: 0302-1556: no price 
1.Bermuda–Statistics–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 

http://www.gov.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 2 

330 Economics 
 

330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 
330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 
330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda / 
Government of Bermuda, Ministry of 
Finance. – 2007-<2013>. – [Bermuda] : 
The Ministry, 2008-<2014> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Published each February with data relating to 
the previous year. 
Library copies of the 2009 report were printed 
from the digital edition available via 
www.gov.bm. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Bermuda : an economic review. 
No price. 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–
Economic conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–
Commerce–Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Economic report. 

 

333 Economics of Land and Energy 
333.3 Private Ownership of Land 
333.33 Transfer of Possession and of Right to Use 
333.33 B 

Bermuda real estate handbook. – 
2001/2002-<2015>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Marketing Ltd., 2001-<[2014]> 

v. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
"All the essential information for buyers, 
sellers, landlords and tenants"–Cover 
2001/2002. 
No price. 
1.Real estate business–Bermuda–Periodicals. 
2.Bermuda–Periodicals. 

 
340 Law 
 

342 Constitutional and Administrative Law 
342.08 Jurisdiction Over Persons 
342.08772 Young People 
342.08772 K 

Know the law–it's your right : a youth guide 
to rights and responsibilities. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Centre for Justice, c2013] 

iii, 42 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
"A Centre for Justice publication"–Cover. 
No price. 
1.Children–Legal status, laws, etc.–Bermuda. 
2.Children's rights–Bermuda. 3.Civil rights–Bermuda. 
4.Law–Bermuda.  I.Centre for Justice (Bermuda) 

 

350 Public Administration and Military Science 
 

351 Public Administration 
351 B 

Bermuda. 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on 
the occasion of the convening of 
Parliament ... . – [Bermuda] : Government 
of Bermuda, [19--?]-<2014> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Issues for 2008- have subtitle: On the occasion 
of the convening of the Legislature. 
Description based on: 1981 ed. 
2007 ed. replaced by special 2008 ed. issued for 
Speech from the Throne delivered 1 February, 
2008 for convening of the Legislature following 
the General Election of December 18, 2007. 
2012 ed. replaced by special 2013 ed. issued for 
Speech from the Throne delivered 8 February, 
2013 for convening of the Legislature following 
the General Election of December 17, 2012. 
2006 ed. issued in electronic format only on 
www.gov.bm. Printed copies available for use 
in the Library. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Throne speech. 

 

352 General Considerations of Public 
Administration 
352.1 Jurisdictional Levels of Administration 
352.16 Urban Administration 
352.16 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
4 x 6 = 262 : special report–Ombudsman's 
own motion investigation into governance 
at the Corporation of Hamilton. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda : Ombudsman for 
Bermuda, 2013] 

50, [20] p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
"December 2013"–Cover. 
"The Corporation of Hamilton's Request for 
Proposal advertisement measured 4 inches by 
6 inches and resulted in a Waterfront Lease of 
262 years"–P. [1]. 
No price. 
1.Corporation of Hamilton–Management. 2.City 
planning–Bermuda. 3.Hamilton (Bermuda)–Politics 
and government. 4.Hamilton (Bermuda)–Officials and 
employees. 5.Hamilton Harbour (Bermuda)  I.Ti. 

 

352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 
352.49 Budgets for Specific International 
Organizations and Specific Jurisdictions 
352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 

http://www.gov.bm/
file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/www.gov.bm


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

3 

352.497299 F 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 

Budget statement in support of the 
estimates of revenue and expenditure … / 
presented by the … Minister of Finance. – 
[1976/77]-<2014/15>. – [Bermuda] : 
Government of Bermuda, [19--]-<2014> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title and imprint from cover. 
Description based on: 1983/84 ed. 
No price. 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–
Appropriations and expenditures–Periodicals. 
3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Estimates of revenue and expenditure. 

 

352.8 Administration of General Forms of Control 
352.88 Use of Watchdog and Oversight Agencies 
352.88097299 In Bermuda 
352.88097299 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Annual report / Bermuda Ombudsman. – 
1st (2006)-<9th (2013)>. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Office of the Ombudsman, 
2007-<2014> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title from cover. 
First report covers period 1 August 2005-31 July 
2006. 
Library does not hold any hard copies of the 
2009 report. 
Volumes for 2006-2010 also called 1st-5th 
annual report; 2010 supplement not 
numbered; 2011- also called 7th- report. 
Volumes for 1st-5th report year ends 31 July; 
6th report issued as five-month supplement; 
volumes for 7th- report year ends 31 Dec. 
Special five-month interim report issued to 
cover August 1, 2010-December 31, 2010. 
Report is also available via the Ombudsman for 
Bermuda website:  www.ombudsman.bm. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda.Ombudsman–Periodicals. 
2.Ombudsman–Bermuda–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 
360 Social Problems and Services; Associations 
 

362.2 People with Mental Illness and Disabilities 
362.29 Substance Abuse 
362.29 D 

Directory of demand reduction services : 
prevention and treatment, 2014. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Dept. for National 
Drug Control, 2014. 

32 p. ; 21 cm. 
No price. 
1.Substance abuse–Bermuda–Prevention–
Directories. 2.Substance abuse–Treatment–

Bermuda–Directories.  I.Bermuda.Department for 
National Drug Control. 

 

362.29 N 
National drug control master plan and 

action plan, 2013-2017 : a balanced 
approach. – [Hamilton], Bermuda : Dept. 
for National Drug Control, 2013. 

72 p. : ill. (some col.) ; 28 cm. 
No price. 
1.Drug abuse–Bermuda–Prevention. 2.Drug abuse–
Treatment–Bermuda. 3.Substance abuse–Bermuda–
Prevention. 4.Substance abuse–Treatment–Bermuda.  
I.Bermuda.Department for National Drug Control. 

 

362.29 N 
National household survey : report of the 

national household survey on drug use 
and health among the adult population in 
Bermuda / [Kyla Raynor, Tashema 
Bholanath]. – [Hamilton], Bermuda : Dept. 
for National Drug Control, c2014. 

79 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
At head of title: 2013. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
No price. 
1. Drug abuse–Bermuda–Statistics. 2. Substance 
abuse–Bermuda–Statistics.  I.Raynor, Kyla. 
II.Bholanath, Tashema. III.Bermuda.Department for 
National Drug Control. IV.Ti.:Household survey. 
V.Ti.:2013 national household survey. 

 

363 Other Social Problems and Services 
363.6 Public Utilities and Related Services 
363.69 Historic Preservation 
363.69 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
A grave error : the Ombudsman for 
Bermuda's own motion investigation into 
the demolition of tombs in the Marsden 
Methodist Memorial Cemetery at Tucker's 
Point. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : Ombudsman 
for Bermuda, 2014] 

58 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
"January 2014"–Cover. 
No price. 
1.Marsden Methodist Memorial Cemetery 
(Bermuda)–History. 2.Cemeteries–Bermuda. 
3.Cemeteries–Conservation and restoration–
Bermuda. 4.Historic sites–Protection–Bermuda. 
5.Tucker's Town (Bermuda)–History.  I.Ti. 

 

367 General Clubs 
367 T 

Trimingham, Robin W. 
History of the Bermuda Mechanics 
Beneficial Association, 1849-1994. – 
[Bermuda] : [Bermuda Mechanics 
Beneficial Association], [1995] 

147 pages : illustrations, map ; 22 cm 

http://www.ombudsman.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 4 

Title from cover. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda Mechanics Beneficial Association–History. 
2.Clubs–Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 

 
390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore 
 

394 General Customs 
394.2 Special Occasions 
394.2 B 

The Bermuda Festival / [programme 
production, Advertising Associates]. – 
1976-<2014>. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Festival Committee, 1976]-
<2013> 

v. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Description based on: 1990 ed. 
No price. 
1.Festivals–Bermuda. 

 
500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS 
 

580 Plants 
 

581 Specific Topics in Natural History of Plants 
581.63 Beneficial Plants 
581.634 Medicinal Plants 
581.634 F 

Frith-Black, Kuni. 
Bermudian folk remedies : using medicinal 
botanicals for common ailments / by Kuni 
Frith-Black. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Dept. 
of Community and Cultural Affairs, c2013. 

i, 125 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
Includes bibliography. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-33-9 (pbk.) : $27.00 
1.Medical botany–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Plants.  
I.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs. II.Ti. 

 

581.634 F 
Frith-Black, Kuni. 

Bermudian folk remedies : using medicinal 
botanicals for common ailments / by Kuni 
Frith-Black. – 2nd ed. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Dept. of Community and 
Cultural Affairs, c2014. 

ii, 138 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
Includes bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-42-1 (pbk.) : $35.00 
1.Medical botany–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Plants.  
I.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs. II.Ti. 

 
590 Animals 
 

597 Cold-blooded Vertebrates 

597.177 Marine Animals 
597.17736 Marine Animals of the Southwest 
Atlantic Ocean 
597.17736 B 

Beebe, Charles William, 1877-1962. 
Field book of the shore fishes of Bermuda / 
by William Beebe and John Tee-Van. – 
New York : Putnam, c1933. 

xiv, 337 p., [20] p. of plates : ill., maps ; 22 cm. 
Map on end papers. 
Includes bibliography (p. 317-326) and index. 
$60.00 
1.Fishes–Bermuda. 2.Fishes–Identification.  I.Tee-
Van, John. II.Ti. IIITi.:Shore fishes of Bermuda. 

 
600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 

620 Engineering and Allied Operations 
 

629.1 Aerospace Engineering 
629.13 Aeronautics 
629.13 P 

Partridge, Ewan. 
Wings over Bermuda : 100 years of 
aviation in the West Atlantic / Ewan 
Partridge & Tom Singfield. – Dockyard, 
Bermuda : National Museum of Bermuda 
Press, c2014. 

304 p. : ill. (some col.), facsims., maps, ports. ; 
31 cm. 

Includes selected bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-32-2 : $65.00 
1.International One-Design (Sailboats)–History. 
2.Aeronautics–Bermuda–History.  I.Singfield, Tom. 
II.Ti. 

 
630 Agriculture and Related Technologies 
 

636 Animal Husbandry 
636.7 Dogs 
636.752 Sporting Dogs 
636.752 A 

Allen, Margaret. 
In the bag! : Labrador training from puppy 
to gundog / Margaret Allen. – Ramsbury, 
Marlborough : Crowood Press, 2013. 

158 p. : col. ill. ; 26 cm. 
Includes index. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-84797-481-5 : $35.00 
1.Labrador retrievers–Training. 2.Hunting dogs–
Training.  I.Ti. 

 
640 Home and Family Management 
 

641 Food and Drink 
641.5 Cooking 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

5 

641.563 Cooking for Health, Appearance, Personal 
Reasons 
641.5636 Vegetarian Cooking 
641.5636 B 

Bean, Natalie. 
Vegetarian meal planning, getting started : 
basics for planning vegetarian breakfasts, 
midday meals, and suppers / [prepared by 
Natalie Bean]. – 2nd ed. – Bermuda : 
[LifetimeNutrition], c2013. 

68 p. : ill. ; 22 cm. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-40-7 (pbk. spiral-bound) : 
$13.50 
1.Vegetarian cooking.  I.Ti. 

 
700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
 

720 Architecture 
 

720.97299 Architecture in Bermuda 
720.97299 B 

Bermuda National Trust. 
Bermuda's architectural heritage. 
Hamilton town and city / Bermuda 
National Trust. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermuda National Trust, 2015. 

321 pages : illustrations, genealogical tables, 
maps ; 29 cm. – (Historic buildings book 
project ; 7) 

ISBN: 978-1-927750-59-9 (laminated) : $50.00 
1.Architecture–Bermuda. 2.Historic buildings–
Bermuda. 3.Hamilton (Bermuda)–History.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Hamilton town and city. III.Series:Historic 
buildings book project ; 7. 

 
790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
 

790.1 General Kinds of Recreational Activities 
790.192 Activities and Programmes by Age Level 
790.192 B 

Bermuda national sports policy : sporting 
success: our vision and beyond. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda] : Department of 
Youth, Sport and Recreation, [2014] 

58 pages : colour illustrations ; 29 cm 
Plastic comb binding with clear plastic cover. 
No price. 
1.Sports–Bermuda. 2.Recreation–Bermuda.  
I.Bermuda.Department of Youth, Sport and 
Recreation. 

 
800 - LITERATURE 
 

810 American Literature in English 
 

811 American Poetry in English 

811.6 American Poetry in English of 2000- 
811.6 V 

Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. 
More sacred thoughts : standing in the 
light / Melodye Micëre Van Putten. – First 
edition. – Philadelphia, PA : Kephra 
Publications, [2014] 

xi, 99 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9839915-2-6 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Prayers.  
3.Meditations. 4.Spiritual life–Poetry.  I.Ti. 

 

813 American Fiction in English 
813.54 American Fiction of 1945-1999 
813.54 B 

Bernhard, Virginia, 1937- 
Jamestown : the novel / Virginia Bernhard. – 
New York : Julia Lord Literary Management, 
c1990. 

433 p. : map ; 23 cm. 
"In 2013 archaeologists in Jamestown, Virginia 
discovered the grave of a fourteen-year-old girl 
who had died there 400 years ago. Her bones 
bore the unmistakable marks of cannibalism: 
proof that in the terrible "Starving Time" in the 
winter of 1609-1610, some of the desperate 
colonists who ate rats, mice, shoe leather to 
stay alive, also ate human flesh. Their story is 
told in this extraordinary historical novel ..."–P. 
[4] of cover. 
ISBN: 978-0-7867-5574-5 (pbk.) : $33.00 
1.Bermuda in literature. 2.Jamestown (Va.)–History–
1600-1775, Colonial period–Fiction. 3.Bermuda–
History–1609-1699–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 
820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 
Literatures 
 

821 English Poetry 
821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 
821.92 B 

Beek, Rosheena. 
Mommy says! / by Rosheena Beek ; 
illustrations by Warren L. Mayo. – 
[Bermuda] : Moja Co. Productions, [2014] 
©2013 

20 unnumbered pages : illustrations ; 22 cm 
"When something seems hard to do, Mommy 
makes everything better. This story has little 
symbols that help us to understand what 
Mommy says. These are called Adinkra 
symbols. For many years the Asante people of 
Ghana, West Africa, have painted and carved 
these enlightening symbols."--Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-20-9 : $14.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermudian children's 
poetry. 3.Akan language.  I.Mayo, Warren L., 
illustrator. II.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 6 

821.92 B 
Buchanan, Manaie E. 

The kiss of poetry / Manaie E. Buchanan. – 
Baltimore, MD : PublishAmerica, c2013. 

37 p. ; 22 cm. 
This title was originally published in 2001 by the 
author under the name: Marion Trott-Simons. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-62907-496-2 (pbk.) : $23.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 N 
Nelson Kezas, Joya Georgia Fay. 

Faith's power binds what love's glue seals / 
Joya Georgia Fay Nelson-Kezas. – [United 
States] : [The Author], 2014. 

1 volume (unpaged) : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
Title from cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-4997-2111-9 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 N 
Nelson Kezas, Joya Georgia Fay. 

Joya in love / Joya Georgia Fay Nelson-
Kezas. – [United States] : [The Author], 
[2014] 

1 volume (unpaged) : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Title from cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-4992-2131-2 (paperback) : $8.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 N 
Nelson Kezas, Joya Georgia Fay. 

Poems from Joya poems / Joya Johnson-
Kezas. – [United States] : [The Author], 
[2014] 

1 volume (unpaged) : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-4953-9163-7 (paperback) : $8.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 S 
Sapsford, Fae. 

A snag in the mind of an unimportant 
bystander / Fae Sapsford. – [S.l. : The 
Author], c2014. 

vii, 44 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-4942-4711-9 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 S 
Steginsky, Wendy Fulton. 

The tide of Bermuda's light / poems by 
Wendy Fulton Steginsky. – [Hemet, 
California] : Kelsay Books, [2014] 

38 pages ; 23 cm 

ISBN: 978-0-692-23880-6 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermuda in literature.  
I.Ti. 

 

823 English Fiction 
823.912 English Fiction of 1900-1945 
823.912 S 

Sharp, Willoughby. 
Murder in Bermuda / Willoughby Sharp. – 
Greenville, Ohio : Coachwhip Publications, 
[2013] 

228 pages : portraits ; 23 cm 
Originally published in 1933. 
ISBN: 978-1-61646-198-0 (paperback) : $28.00 
ISBN: 1-61646-198-5 (paperback) : $28.00 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 
823.92 A 

Arlington, Lucy. 
Books, cooks, and crooks / Lucy Arlington. – 
Berkley Prime Crime mass-market edition. – 
New York : Berkley Prime Crime, 2014. 

295 pages ; 18 cm. – (A Novel Idea mystery) 
(Berkley Prime Crime mystery) 

Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-425-25224-6 (paperback) : $11.00 
I.Ti. II.Series:Arlington, Lucy. Novel Idea mystery. 

 

823.92 A 
Aubrey, Kim. 

What we hold in our hands / short stories 
by Kim Aubrey. – Bradford, Ontario : 
Demeter Press, [2013] 

vi, 152 pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-927335-33-8 (paperback) : $20.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 B 
Bentley, B. R. 

The cross / by B.R. Bentley. – 1st ed. – 
Victoria, B.C. : FriesenPress, c2014. 

v, 291 p. ; 22 cm. 
"Inspired by real events"–Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-4602-4021-2 (pbk.) : $35.00 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 B 
Burgess, Llewellyn. 

The fight for home / by Llewellyn Burgess. – 
[Bermuda] : Gerrin Publishing, [2014] 

vi, i, 269 pages ; 23 cm 
At head of title: T-Stat Missions. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-64-3 (paperback) : $17.00 
ISBN: 1-927750-64-4 (paperback) : $17.00 
I.Ti. II.Ti.:T-Stat Missions. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

7 

823.92 B 
Burgess, Llewellyn. 

The Osmerian conflict / Llewellyn Burgess. – 
Rev. ed. – [S.l. : The Author], c2013. 

i, 246 p. ; 23 cm. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-4949-4291-5 (pbk.) : $24.00 
ISBN: 1-4949-4291-7 (pbk.) : $24.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 C 
Cann, Claudette L. 

At last / a romance novel by Claudette L. 
Cann. – Devonshire, Bermuda : The Author, 
[2014] 

301 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-73-5 (paperback) : $20.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 D 
Davis, Peter. 

Jasmine's escape / written by Peter Davis ; 
illustrated by Katherine Summerville. – 
[Southampton, Bermuda : Shady Hollow 
Publishing], c2013. 

50 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-36-0 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in 
literature.  I.Summerville, Katherine. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 F 
Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) 

Blood fangs : Samantha Savage beast 
huntress. Episode II / by R.C. Farrington ; 
illustrated by Jason Farrington. – 
[Bermuda] : [The Author], [2012] 

v, 226 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-18-6 (paperback) : $15.00 
ISBN: 1-927750-18-0 (paperback) : $15.00 
I.Farrington, Jason. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 F 
Forde, Bernette. 

Nephilim : the seventh angel / Bernette 
Forde. – [United Kingdom] : Xlibris LLC, 
[2014] 

280 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-4990-8817-5 (paperback) : $29.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 F 
Freisenbruch, Annelise. 

Blood in the Tiber / Annelise Freisenbruch. – 
[England] : [The Author], [2014] 

xiii, 375 pages ; 22 cm 

Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-5008-9084-1 (paperback) : $20.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 H 
Holder, Sheila V. 

Samantha's secret hiding place / by Sheila 
V. Holder ; illustrations by Sonny Heston. – 
Bloomington, IN : AuthorHouse, [2014] 

22 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
"Cover art by Richard Sutton"–Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-4969-2639-5  (paperback) : $16.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in 
literature.  I.Heston, Sonny, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 K 
Kawaley, Elizabeth Musson. 

The island that disappeared : a story for 
the young and the not-so-young : for 
those who would like to know and those 
who can remember / Elizabeth Musson 
Kawaley. – Rev. ed. – Sandys, Bermuda : 
Longbird Press, c2013. 

xiii, 133 p., A-H p. of plates : ill. (some col.), 
map, ports. ; 27 cm. 

ISBN on t.p. verso (978-0-9680081-1-9) was not 
assigned to this book. 
ISBN: 978-0-9680081-1-9 (t.p. verso) : $48.00 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-22-3 (back cover) : $48.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Long Bird Island 
(Bermuda)–Fiction. 3.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs–1900-1933–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Bermuda's Bum Bum Bananas, oh! do 
mind your manners : Do-Boy and Bum 
Bum's book of good manners / written 
and illustrated by Betsy Bermuda ; edited 
by John Mulderig and Jane Mulderig. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda] : Starr Pub., c2013. 

[36] p. : col. ill. ; 23 x 29 cm. – (Betsy 
Bermuda) 

ISBN: 978-1-927750-34-6 : $22.00 
1.Bermuda in literature. 2.Picture books for children. 
3.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Mulderig, John. 
II.Mulderig, Jane. III.Ti. IV.Series:Betsy Bermuda. 

 

823.92 M 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Goodnight Tiny in Bermuda / written and 
illustrated by: Betsy Bermuda. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : Starr Publishing, [2014] 

20 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 13 x 29 cm. – (Betsy Bermuda) 

ISBN: 978-1-927750-51-3 : $12.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Ti. II.Series:Betsy Bermuda. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 8 

823.92 N 
Nelson Kezas, Joya Georgia Fay. 

Mrs. Rabbit's pie / Joya Georgiafay Kezas. – 
[United States] : Trafford Publishing, 
[2014] 

25 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-4907-3670-9 : $16.75 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Ti. 

 
823.92 S 

Saltus, Jazmyne. 
Ashley Aberdeen's tide pool adventure / 
by Jazmyne Saltus. – [United States : 
Blurb, 2014] 

19 p. : col. ill. ; 21 x 25 cm. 
$25.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Ti. 

 
823.92 W 

Walker, Lindsey. 
You be me, I will be you / Lindsey Walker. – 
Mustang, Oklahoma : Tate Publishing and 
Enterprises, LLC, [2014] 

38 pages ; 18 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-63122-848-3 : $11.75 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Teenagers–
Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

824 English Essays 
824.92 English Essays of 2000- 
824.92 T 

Take this journey with me : Bermuda 
anthology of memoir and creative non-
fiction / Rachel Manley, [editor]. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Dept. of Community 
and Cultural Affairs, 2014. 

126 p. : ports. ; 22 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-43-8 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian authors–21st century. 2.Bermuda in 
literature. 3.Bermudian literature–Collections. 
4.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Manley, Rachel. II.Bermuda. 
Department of Community and Cultural Affairs. III.Ti.: 
Bermuda anthology of memoir and creative non-
fiction. 

 
824.92 W 

Williams, Kimberley N. 
Thoughts by destiny / Kimberley N. 
Williams. – [Bermuda : The Author, 2014] 

26 p. ; 28 cm. 
$25.00 
1.Williams, Kimberley N. 2.Women–Bermuda–
Biography. 3.Self-perception. 4.Bermudian poetry–
2000-  I.Ti. 

 

900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

920-929 B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 

920.07299 General Collections of Biographies of 
Persons Resident in Bermuda 
920.07299 S 

Senior citizens’ biographies / written by 
Jessie Moniz Hardy. – Bermuda : 
Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs, [2014] 

107 pages : colour portraits ; 23 cm 
At head of title: 2014. 
Booklet of profiles which commemorates the 
honouring of senior citizens and is sponsored 
by the Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs within the Ministry of Community, 
Culture and Sports. 
No price. 
1.Elderly–Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Hardy, Jessie Moniz. 
II.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs. 

 

929 Genealogy, Names, Insignia 
929.2 Family Histories 
929.2 C 

Cox, John. 
Highlights from the Bermuda genealogical 
collection at Orange Grove, Smith's Parish / 
compiled and edited by John W. Cox with 
E.T. North Bourne. – Orange Valley, 
Bermuda : [The Author], c2014. 

xi, 223 p. : geneal. table, ports. ; 27 cm. 
Spine title: Bermuda genealogical collection. 
$35.00 
1.Bermuda–Genealogy. 2.Bermuda–History. 
3.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  I.North Bourne,  
E.T. II.Ti. III.Ti.:Bermuda genealogical collection. 

 

B BEA 
Beach, Maxwell. 

Let's be real / by Maxwell Beach. – 
[Bermuda : The Author, 2014] 

48 p. ; 28 cm. 
No price. 
1.Beach, Maxwell. 2.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Let us be real. 

 

B BUT 
Couper, Peggy. 

Deborah's letters / a personal journey by 
Peggy Couper. – [Bermuda] : Brimstone 
Media, [2014] 

121 pages : illustrations (some colour), map, 
portraits ; 26 cm 

$40.00 
1.Butterfield, Deborah. 2.Matthew, George–
Correspondence. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

9 

B CAI 
Caines, Wayne. 

Double vision : a journey to success / 
[Wayne Caines and Dwayne Caines]. – 
[United States] : Spirit Reign Pub., 2014. 

294 p. : ports. ; 24 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-940002-44-6 : $25.00 
1.Caines, Wayne. 2.Caines, Dwayne. 3.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Caines, Dwayne. II.Ti. 

 

B DAV 
Davis, Rosita L. 

Do you know who you are sitting next to? / 
Rosita L. Davis. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : The 
Author, 2014] 

61 p. : ill., port. ; 21 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-56-8 (pbk.) : $25.00 
1.Davis, Rosita L. 2.Child abuse–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Adult child abuse victims–Biography. 4.Domestic 
violence–Bermuda. 5.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B FOX 
Fox, Jay (David Jay) 

Triumph over tragedy / Jay Fox. – 
Bloomington, IN : Belboa Press, [2013] 

xiii, 205 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 22 cm 
ISBN: 978-1-4525-7504-9 (paperback) : $27.00 
1.Fox, Jay (David Jay) 2.Musicians–Bermuda–
Biography. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B HAI 
Cordeiro, G. Michael. 

The fulfilment of the prophetic scriptures 
pertaining to the Christ in His second 
Advent / written by G. Michael Cordeiro.  – 
Second edition. – [United States] : [Lulu.com], 
2013. 

C leaves, 59 pages : illustrations (some 
colour), portraits ; 23 cm 

Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-1-300-78523-1 (paperback) : $28.00 
1.Haile Selassie I, Emperor of Ethiopia, 1892-1975. 
2.Ethiopia–Kings and rulers–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B OAT 
Oatley, Lily W. (McGregor) 

Where faith led me / by Lily W. (McGregor) 
Oatley. – St. George's, Bermuda : Vine 
Creations House Publishers, [2014] 

viii, 181 pages : portraits (some colour) ; 22 cm 
ISBN: 978-0-9915217-0-8  (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Oatley, Lily W. (McGregor) 2.Christian life. 
3.Bermuda–Biography. 4.Scotland–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B PEA 
Pearman, Michael. 

Socci, boy to man : a St. George's tale / 
Michael Pearman. – [Bermuda : The 
Author], c2014. 

128 p. : ill., geneal. table, map ; 22 cm. 
"“Socci” comprises of the true events of the life 
of a boy growing into manhood. It covers a 
period between the 1920s and 1940s on the 
Isle of Bermuda. It reveals the life around the 
shores of St. George's."–P. [4] of cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-41-4 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Pearman, Edric. 2.Pearman family. 3.Bermuda–
Biography. 4.Bermuda–Social life and customs–1900-
1933. 5.Bermuda–Social life and customs–1933-1945.  
I.Ti. 

 
B WIN 

Wingate, Janet A. 
Nonsuch summer / by Janet Wingate. – 
Second edition.  – Bermuda : Print Link, 
[2014] 

157 pages : illustrations, map ; 21 cm 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-57-5 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Wingate, Janet A. 2.Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Nonsuch Island (Bermuda)  I.Ti. 

 
930-990 History of Ancient World; of Specific 
Continents, Countries, Localities; of 
Extraterrestrial Worlds 
 
970 History of North America 
 

972 Middle America, Mexico 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 B 

Benbow, Colin H., 1931- 
Boer prisoners of war in Bermuda / by 
Colin H. Benbow. – 4th ed., rev. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda Historical 
Society, 2006. 

136 p., [7] p. of plates : ill., maps, ports. ; 
23 cm. 

4th ed. printed with 3rd ed. ISBN. 
Bibliography: p. 129-130. 
$10.00 
1.South African War, 1899-1902–Prisoners and 
prisons. 2.Boer prisoners–Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–
History–1899-1902, South African War.  I.Ti. 

 
972.99 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land. 
A colony at war : Bermuda in the global 
fight against fascism, 1939-1945 / 
Jonathan Land Evans. – [Bermuda : The 
Author], c2013. 

450 p. ; 28 cm. 
Includes index. 
$25.00 
1.Fascism. 2.World War, 1939-1945–Bermuda. 
3.Bermuda–History–1900-1945.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 10 

972.99 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land. 

Empire & onion-patch : a history of 
Bermuda from 1898 to 1918 / Jonathan 
Land Evans. – [Bermuda] : [The Author], 
[2014] 

199 pages ; 28 cm 
Includes index. 
$23.00 
1.World War, 1914-1918–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–
History–19th century. 3.Bermuda–History–1900-
1945.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Empire and onion-patch. 

 

972.99 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land. 

Seasons of change : a history of Bermuda 
from 1939 to 1959 / Jonathan Land Evans. – 
[Bermuda : The Author], c2014. 

199 p. ; 28 cm. 
Includes index. 
$25.00 
1.Bermuda–Race relations–History. 2.Bermuda–
History–1933-1945. 3.Bermuda–History–1945-  I.Ti. 

 

972.99 J 
Jones, Rosemary. 

Royal Bermuda / Rosemary Jones & Dr. 
Edward Harris.  – Dockyard, Bermuda : 
National Museum of Bermuda Press, 
[2014] 

224 pages : illustrations (some colour), map, 
colour coats of arms, fascimiles, portraits 
(some colour) ; 26 cm 

Hardback edition was produced as a 
presentation copy and was not for general sale. 
Hardback and paperback editions were printed 
with the same ISBN. 
Includes "Honour Roll" listing the recipients of 
various honours and awards presented to 
Bermuda residents (1918-2014). 
"Bermuda's colourful British heritage is 
celebrated in Royal Bermuda, whose pictorial 
narrative traces the Island's links to monarchy 
from the 17th century to modern times. 
Photographs from public and private collections 
help illustrate the British royal family's close 
ties to Bermuda..."–Page 3 of cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-63-6 : $30.00 
1.Elizabeth II, Queen of Great Britain, 1926- –Travel–
Bermuda. 2.Great Britain.Royal family–Travel–
Bermuda. 3.Decorations of honour–Great Britain–
Colonies. 4.Bermuda–Colonial influence. 5.Bermuda–
Social life and customs–Pictorial works. 6.Great 
Britain–Colonies–Bermuda–History.  I.Harris, Edward. 
II.Ti. 

 

972.99 M 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Not the Bermuda Triangle and the history 
of Bermuda with Bermudian translations / 
by Betsy Bermuda Elizabeth Mulderig. – 
Bermuda : Print Link, [2014] 

76 pages : illustrations ; 20 cm. – (Betsy 
Bermuda) 

At head of title: Tiny the Tree Frog presents. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-52-0 (paperback) : $13.00 
1.English language–Dialects–Bermuda. 2.Bermudian 
children's literature. 3.Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Tiny the Tree Frog presents. III.Series:Betsy 
Bermuda. 

 

972.99 Z 
Zuill, William Edward Sears, 1892- 

Bermuda journey : a leisurely guidebook / 
by William Zuill ; illustrations by Scott 
White ; maps by Will Onions & Val 
Bouchard. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Book Stores, c1946 (1965 
printing) 

xxiii, 426 p., [10] folded leaves of plates : ill., 
maps ; 21 cm. 

"Fifth impression, 1965"–T.p. verso. 
Originally published: New York : Coward-
McCann, c1946. 
Ten maps on folded leaves, plus map on lining-
papers. 
Includes bibliographical references and indexes. 
$50.00 
1.Geographic names–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–
Guidebooks. 3.Bermuda–History.  I.White, Scott. 
II.Onions, Will. III.Bouchard, Val. IV.Ti. 

 

972.9900207 Bermuda. Humourous Treatment 
972.9900207 W 

Woolcock, Peter. 
Woppened 26 : Bermewjan for what 
happened. – [Pembroke, Bermuda] : 
Royal Gazette, [2014] 

57 pages : chiefly illustrations ; 23 x 24 cm 
Cover title: Peter Woolcock's Woppened 26 : a 
potted history 2013-2014 : cartoons from the 
Royal gazette. 
$16.50 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government–Cartoons and 
caricatures. 2.Bermuda–History–2000- –Cartoons and 
caricatures.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Woppened twenty-six. III.Ti.: 
Peter Woolcock's Woppened 26 : a potted history 
2013-2014 : cartoons from the Royal gazette. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

11 

Audio-Visual  Materials 
 

Bermuda DVDs Added to the Bermudiana 
Collection 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 

330 Economics 
 

333 Economics of Land and Energy 
333.72 Conservation and Protection 
333.72 B 

Bermuda - nature's jewel [videorecording] / 
a Bermuda Environmental Alliance 
production ; director & producer, Sangita 
Iyer. – [Bermuda] : Bermuda 
Environmental Alliance, [2011] 

1 videodisc (180 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
Host, writer and narrator: Sangita Iyer; features 
interviews with: David B. Wingate, Jeremy 
Madeiros and others. 
Credits: Camera operators, Choy Aming, Larry 
Bucher (The return of the ghost bird); 
underwater technical director/underwater 
camera operator, Bruce Williams (Bermuda's 
mystical caves); aerial footage, Bermuda 
Department of Tourism; editor, Maneesh 
Malhotra. 
Filmed in Bermuda and originally featured in an 
abridged 4-part mini-series on Discovery 
Channel Canada. Four of the six half-hour 
documentaries were featured on VSB Channel 
11, Bermuda in 2010. The DVD contains all six 
episodes and was distributed in 2011. 
Received the Bermuda National Trust award for 
Environmental Awareness in 2012 
DVD. 
A six-part documentary series on Bermuda's 
cultural and natural heritage which looks at 
some of the successful conservation efforts and 
environmental issues on the Island. Contains 
two episodes not yet featured on television: 
Let's slash the trash and The revival of Cooper's 
Island. The DVD was distributed to all primary 
schools in Bermuda and is being used as an 
educational learning aid to make children more 
aware of environmental matters. 
Contents: The return of the ghost bird -- 
Bermuda's rainwater catchment -- Biodiesel 
production from Sargasso Sea algae -- Bermuda's 
mystical caves -- Let's slash the trash -- The 
revival of Cooper's Island. 
$50.00 
1.Environment–Bermuda. 2.Conservation of natural 
resources–Bermuda. 3.Environmental protection–
Bermuda. 4.Cahows. 5.Water supply–Bermuda. 6. 
Marine plants–Bermuda. 7.Caves–Bermuda. 8.Refuse 
and refuse disposal–Environmental aspects–Bermuda. 
9.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 10.Nonsuch Island (Bermuda) 
11.Cooper's Island (Bermuda)  I.Iyer, Sangita. 

600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 

630 Agriculture and Related Technologies 
 

630.97299 Agriculture in Bermuda 
630.97299 F 

Farming in Bermuda [videorecording] / a 
Somers Isle Production ; Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs presents ; 
directed by Kim Dismont Robinson ; 
producer, Kalilah Robinson. – Bermuda : 
Dept. of Community and Cultural Affairs, 
c2012. 

1 videodisc (79 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the land." 
Title on disc label and container: Farming. 
Features interviews with: Carlos Amaral, 
Richard Bascome, Omari Dill, Frances Eddy, 
Harry Kromer, Tom Wadson. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Laura Lyons; 
composer, David Byrne; camera, Kalilah 
Robinson, Alia Hamza; sound, Laura Lyons, 
Nadia Hall; editor, Kalilah Robinson, John 
Jackson; original music, David Byrne; theme 
music, Lord Necktie (Stan Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2010-2012. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Amaral, Carlos. 2.Bascome, Richard. 3.Dill, Omari. 
4.Eddy, Frances. 5.Kromer, Harry. 6.Wadson, Tom. 
7.Agriculture–Bermuda. 8.Farm life–Bermuda. 
9.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 
II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Somers Isle 
Productions. V.Series:Bermuda folklife documentary 
series. 

 

639 Hunting, Fishing, Conservation, Related 
Technologies 
639.2 Commercial Fishing, Whaling, Sealing 
639.22 Fishing in Salt Waters 
639.22 L 

Llewellyn Hollis, fisherman [videorecording] / 
a Somers Isle Production ; Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs presents ; 
directed by Kim Dismont Robinson ; 
producer, Kalilah Robinson. – Bermuda : 
Dept. of Community and Cultural Affairs, 
2014, c2013. 

1 videodisc (43 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the sea." 
Features interviews with: Llewellyn Hollis and 
Keishunda Curtis. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Laura Lyons, 
Nadia Hall; sound, Laura Lyons, Nadia Hall; 
camera, Kalilah Robinson, Alia Hamza; editor, 
Matt Hamill, Kalilah Robinson; composer, Dave 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 12 

Byrne; original music, David Byrne; theme 
music, Lord Necktie (Stan Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2010-2013. 
"This episode focuses on Bermuda's fishing 
traditions including the making of shark oil 
barometers, casting for bait, lures, and other 
arts of the sea"–Container. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Hollis, Llewellyn. 2.Curtis, Keishunda. 3.Fishermen–
Bermuda–Biography. 4.Commercial fishing–Bermuda–
History. 5.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, 
Kim. II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Somers Isle 
Productions. V.Series:Bermuda folklife documentary 
series. 

 
640 Home and Family Management 
 

641 Food and Drink 
641.5 Cooking 
641.5 B 

Bermuda foodways [videorecording] / a 
Somers Isle Production ; Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs presents ; 
directed by Kim Dismont Robinson ; 
producer, Kalilah Robinson. – Bermuda : 
Dept. of Community and Cultural Affairs, 
c2012. 

1 videodisc (55 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the kitchen." 
Title on disc label and container: Foodways. 
Features interviews with: Fred Ming, Dolly 
Pitcher, Joe Gibbons. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Laura Lyons; 
composer, David Byrne; sound, Laura Lyons, 
Nadia Hall; camera, Kalilah Robinson, Alia 
Hamza; assistant editor, John Jackson; editor, 
Lise Kearney, Kalilah Robinson; original music, 
David Byrne; theme music, Lord Necktie (Stan 
Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2010-2012. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Ming, Frederick E. 2.Pitcher, Dolly. 3.Gibbons, Joe. 
4.Bermudian cooking. 5.Food–Bermuda–History. 
6.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 
II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Somers Isle 
Productions. V.Ti:Foodways. VI.Series:Bermuda 
folklife documentary series. 

 
690 Construction of Buildings 
 

691 Building Materials 
691 B 

Building [videorecording] / a Somers Isle 
Production ; Department of Community 
and Cultural Affairs presents ; directed by 
Kim Dismont Robinson ; producer, Kalilah 
Robinson. – Bermuda : Dept. of Community 

and Cultural Affairs, c2013. 
1 videodisc (46 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the land." 
Title on disc label and container: Foodways. 
Features interviews with: George Leon Burt, 
Dennis Butterfield, George Phipps. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Laura Lyons; 
story editor, Laura Lyons, Kalilah Robinson; 
camera, Kalilah Robinson, Alia Hamza; 
composer, Dave Byrne; assistant director, John 
Jackson; editor, Kalilah Robinson; original 
music, David Byrne; theme music, Lord Necktie 
(Stan Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2010-2012. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Burt, George Leon. 2.Butterfield, Dennis. 3.Phipps, 
George. 4.Building materials–Bermuda. 
5.Architecture–Bermuda. 6.Occupations–Bermuda. 
7.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 
II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Somers Isle 
Productions. V.Series:Bermuda folklife documentary 
series. 

 
700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
 

730 Sculpture and Related Arts 
 

731 Processes, Forms, Subjects of Sculpture 
731.4 Techniques and Procedures 
731.4 W 

Woodworking [videorecording] / a Somers 
Isle Production ; Department of Community 
and Cultural Affairs presents ; directed by 
Kim Dismont Robinson ; producer, Kalilah 
Robinson. – Bermuda : Dept. of Community 
and Cultural Affairs, c2013. 

1 videodisc (43 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the land." 
Features interviews with: Chesley Trott, Jeremy 
Johnson, Milton Hill Sr., Ami Zanders. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Nadia Hall, 
Alia Hamza; sound, Nadia Hall, Alia Hamza; 
camera, Kalilah Robinson, Alia Hamza; story 
editor, Micah Cratty; composer, Dave Byrne; 
post supervisor, Kalilah Robinson; editor, John 
Jackson; original music, David Byrne; theme 
music, Lord Necktie (Stan Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2010 and 2012. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Trott, Chesley. 2.Hill, Milton. 3.Zanders, Ami. 
4.Johnson, Jeremy. 5.Wood carving–Bermuda. 
6.Bermudian sculpture. 7.Furniture making–
Bermuda. 8.Bermuda cedar. 9.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  
I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. II.Robinson, Kalilah. 
III.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs. IV.Somers Isle Productions. V.Series:Bermuda 
folklife documentary series. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

13 

790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
 

797 Aquatic and Air Sports 
797.14 Boat Racing and Regattas 
797.14 F 

Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording] / a 
Somers Isle Production ; Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs presents ; 
directed by Kim Dismont Robinson ; 
producer, Kalilah Robinson. – Bermuda : 
Dept. of Community and Cultural Affairs, 
c2012. 

1 videodisc (52 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the sea." 
Features interviews with: Norman Roberts, 
Mark Soares, Roger Mello, Dimitri Stevens. 
Credits: Composer, James Woolf; sound, Nadia 
Hall; story editor, Amy Aniobi; camera post 
supervisor, Kalilah Robinson; editor, John 
Jackson; original music, James Woolf; theme 
music, Lord Necktie (Stan Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2011. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Roberts, Norman. 2.Soares, Mark. 3.Mello, Roger. 
4.Stevens, Dimitri. 5.Fitted dinghies (Sailboats)–
History. 6.Boat racing–Bermuda. 7.Sailing–Bermuda. 
8.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 
II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Somers Isle 
Productions. V.Series:Bermuda folklife documentary 
series. 

 

797.14 S 
Seagull racing [videorecording] / a Somers 

Isle Production ; Department of Community 
and Cultural Affairs presents ; directed by 
Kim Dismont Robinson ; producer, Kalilah 
Robinson. – Bermuda : Dept. of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, c2014. 

1 videodisc (64 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the sea." 
Features interviews with: Dr. Jay Jay Soares, 
Brian Lightbourne, Russell and Claire Conyers, 
Charles Tatem aka "Charlie Brown" and 
Martine Purssell. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Alia Hamza; 
camera, Kalilah Robinson, Alia Hamza; sound, 
Alia Hamza; editor, Kalilah Robinson, John 
Jackson; composer, Dave Byrne; original music, 
David Byrne; theme music, Lord Necktie (Stan 
Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2013. 
"This episode focuses on the uniquely 
Bermudian Seagull race"–Container. 
DVD. 
$25.00 

1.Soares, Jay Jay. 2.Lightbourne, Brian. 3.Conyers, 
Russell. 4.Conyers, Claire. 5.Tatem, Herbert, (Charlie 
Brown) 6.Purssell, Martine. 7.Motorboats. 8.Boat 
racing. 9.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, 
Kim. II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Somers Isle 
Productions. V.Series:Bermuda folklife documentary 
series. 

 
900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

920-929 B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 

B SMI 
In the hour of victory [videorecording] : the 

story of Major Anthony F. 'Toby' Smith, 
2nd Battalion, Lincolnshire Regiment, 
1907-1944 / an Afflare Films production ; 
executive producer, Jonathan Smith ; 
directed by Lucinda Spurling & Andrew 
Kirkpatrick ; produced by Lucinda Spurling ; 
based on the book by Jonathan D. Smith. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Ten Ten Productions ; 
[St. George's, Bermuda] : Afflare Films 
Ltd., c2013. 

1 videodisc (ca. 80 min.) : sd., col., b&w ;       
4 3/4 in. 

Features interviews with: Jonathan Smith, 
Anthony F. Smith, Jennifer M. Hind and George 
Fisher; performances by Ben Beasley and 
Catherine Hay; narration by Michael Spurling. 
Credits: Director of photography and editor, 
Andrew Kirkpatrick; writer, Lucinda Spurling; 
music, Steve Gallant. 
Filmed in Bermuda, North Yorkshire Moors 
National Park, UK and in Richmond, VA. 
Official selection 46th Annual WorldFest-
Houston International Film Festival 2013 
DVD. 
MPAA rating: PG. 
$29.00 
1.Smith, Anthony F., 1907-1944–Correspondence. 
2.Bermuda.Army.Bermuda Volunteer Rifle Corps–
History. 3.Great Britain.Army.Royal Lincolnshire 
Regiment.Battalion, 2nd. 4.World War, 1939-1945–
Personal narratives. 5.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Smith, 
Jonathan D. II.Smith, Anthony F., 1907-1944. 
III.Spurling, Lucinda. IV.Kirkpatrick, Andrew. V.Ten 
Ten Productions. VI.Afflare Films Ltd. 

 
930-990 History of Ancient World; of Specific 
Continents, Countries, Localities; of 
Extraterrestrial Worlds 
970 History of North America 
 

972 Middle America, Mexico 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 14 

972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 S 

A stroll through St. George's [videorecording] / 
Afflare Films ; [St. George's Foundation 
presents] ; produced by Lucinda Spurling. – 
St. George's, Bermuda : St. George's 
Foundation : Afflare Films Ltd., c2004. 

1 videodisc (15 min.) : sd., col., with b&w 
sequences ; 4 3/4 in. 

Narrator: Lance Furbert. 
DVD. 
Summary: "Take a fifteen minute stroll around 
the Town of St. George with presenter Lance 
Furbert II. Focusing on the town's history as it 
relates to North America, this film has been 
created as an educational tool as well as a 
guide to help you discover the beauty, and 
realise the importance of the Town of St. 
George and related fortifications, and why it 
has been designated a UNESCO World Heritage 
Site"–Container. 
$20.00 
1.Historic buildings–Bermuda. 2.World Heritage 
areas–Bermuda. 3.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 4.Saint 
George's (Bermuda)–History. 5.Bermuda–History.  
I.Furbert, Lance. II.Spurling, Lucinda. III.Afflare Films 
Ltd. IV.St. George's Foundation. 

 
 
 
Bermuda Sound Recordings Added to the 
Bermudiana Collection 

 
CD CRO 

Cross, Andrā. 
My thoughts [sound recording] / Andrā 
Cross. – [Franklin, Va.] : Habakkuk 
Records, c2003. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in. 
Title from container. 
Andrā Cross, vocals; with accompanying 
musicians. 
Credits: Producers, Bobby Foreman (Big Bo) 
and Brian Sullivan. 
Compact disc. 
$20.00 
1.Gospel music–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

CD GRE 
Greaves, Teddy. 

Here's Teddy Greaves and his groovy 
group [sound recording]. – [S.l. : Teddy 
Greaves, 2004] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in. 
Title on container spine: Teddy Greaves and his 
groovy group. 

Teddy Greaves, soloist & bassist; Ossie Hall, alto 
saxophone; Cedric Brooks, tenor saxophone; 
Edner Guignard, piano; George McLeary, 
drums; Freddy Campbell, drums; Ernest 
Ranglin, guitar and banjo. 
Credits: Produced by Phillip "Termite" Roane; 
executive producer, Teddy Greaves. 
Recorded at Grand Bahama Hotel, West End, 
G.B.I., Bahamas. 
Compilation album from Teddy Greaves' first 
two albums originally released on LP, Living it 
up with Teddy Greaves (ART Records ALP-64), 
and Here's Teddy Greaves and his groovy group 
(ART Records ALP-76). 
Compact disc. 
Liner notes (1 folded sheet : ill.) inserted in 
container. 
Art Records: ALP-764 
$20.00 
1.Calypso (Music)–Bermuda.  I.Hall, Ossie. II.Brooks, 
Cedric. III.Guignard, Edner. IV.McLeary, George. 
V.Campbell, Freddy. VI.Ranglin, Ernest. VII.Roane, 
Phillip. VIII.Ti. IX.Ti.:Here is Teddy Greaves and his 
groovy group. X.Ti.:Teddy Greaves and his groovy 
group. 

 

CD GRE 
Greaves, Teddy. 

Keeping love alive [sound recording] / 
Teddy Greaves. – Montego Bay, Jamaica : 
Mr&Ms Records, [2003] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in. 
Teddy Greaves, vocals; Nero Hill, drums; Gene 
Steer, bass; Howard Brown, guitar; Phillip 
Roane, keyboard; Yishka, Ruben Alexander, sax; 
Audley Scott, background vocals. 
Credits: Produced by Phillip Roane; executive 
producer, Teddy Greaves. 
Recorded at Termstrong Studios, Montego Bay, 
Jamaica. 
Compact disc. 
Liner notes (1 folded sheet : ill.) inserted in 
container. 
Mr&Ms Records: MCD 005 
$20.00 
1.Reggae music–Bermuda.  I.Hill, Nero. II.Steer, Gene. 
III.Brown, Howard. IV.Roane, Phillip. V.Yishka. 
VI.Alexander, Ruben. VII.Scott, Audley. VIII.Ti. 

 

CD GRE 
Greaves, Teddy. 

Out di fire [sound recording] / Teddy 
Greaves. – Montego Bay, Jamaica : 
Mr&Ms Records, [2004] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in. 
Teddy Greaves, vocals; Nero Hill, drums; Tony 
"Ruption" Williams, percussion; Gene Steer, 
Peter Brown, bass; Howard "Howie" Brown, 
Paul Hurlock, Jorge Valenciano, guitar; Phillip 
Roane, keyboard; Cindy Lewis, Audley Scott, 
background vocals. 
Credits: Produced by Phillip "Termite" Roane; 
executive producer, Teddy Greaves. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

15 

Recorded at Termstrong Studios, Montego Bay, 
Jamaica. 
Compact disc. 
Liner notes (1 folded sheet : ill.) inserted in 
container. 
Mr&Ms Records: MCD 009 
$20.00 
1.Calypso (Music)–Bermuda.  I.Hill, Nero. II.Williams, 
Tony. III.Steer, Gene. IV.Brown, Peter. V.Brown, 
Howard. VI.Hurlock, Paul. VII.Valenciano, Jorge. 
VIII.Roane, Phillip. IX.Lewis, Cindy. X.Scott, Audley. 
XI.Ti. 

 

CD MER 
Merrymen (Musical group) 

Beautiful Bermuda [sound recording] / The 
Merrymen. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Edmar 
Records, [between 1990 and 2010?] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in. 
Title from container. 
The Merrymen (Emile Straker, lead vocals, 
guitar; Robin Hunte, tenor guitar, electric 
mandolin; Stephen Fields, guitar, vocals; Chris 
Gibbs, bass guitar); with accompanying 
musicians. 
Recorded at Edmar Records, Hamilton, 
Bermuda. 
Originally released on LP by Edmar Records as 
ELPS 1053 in 1966. 
Compact disc. 
Edmar Records: ELPSCD 1053 
$20.00 
1.Calypso (Music)–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda.  I.Straker, Emile. II.Hunte, Robin. III.Fields, 
Stephen. IV.Gibbs, Chris. V.Ti. 

 
 
 
Bermuda Sound Recordings Added to the 
Circulating Collection 

 
CD 1054 

Benz, Whopper. 
Refined & redeemed [sound recording] / 
Whopper Benz. – [Bermuda] : Legion of 
Light Productionz ; Pennsauken, NJ : 
Manufactured and printed by Disc Makers, 
p2012. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in.  
Whopper Benz; with vocal and instrumental 
accompaniment. 
Credits: Executive producer, Raymond 
Whopper Benz Symonds. 
Recorded at Just Platinum Studios and 
KingdomFirst Studios, Bermuda. 

Compact disc. 
Liner notes ([2] p. : ill.) inserted in container. 
Refined & redeemed was created when 
Bermuda born Raymond "Whopper Benz" 
Symonds found himself on the wrong side of 
the law. Having always had a passion for music, 
when Whopper Benz found himself in trouble 
he called on God for help. As a result comes 
Refined & redeemed, an album fully written by 
the artist while serving time behind bars. 
Wanting to promote positive and also spiritual 
change this album was created to encourage 
and uplift and also to acknowlege Jesus Christ 
as Lord. Each song on this album has a very 
intimate and personal connection to the artist 
and his relationship with God and all listeners 
will find that they can relate to Whopper Benz's 
music in someway. The music is a mixture of 
reggae and gospel with some soca and rock and 
even techno. This is the message of a young 
man who was broken whom called and 
depended on God and as a result has been 
refined and redeemed and wants to tell his 
story by his music. 
Contents: Intro by Reverend Raymond -- God is 
always with me -- God is good to me (featuring 
Litamarie) -- Halelujah -- The devil can't keep 
me down (featuring Litamarie) -- Triumphant -- 
Mighty God -- Stop it (extended mix) (featuring 
Double J) -- Armor of God -- Too much war -- 
My God is real -- Always call on God -- Jesus is 
my boss -- Faithful and true. 
$21.00 
1.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Refined and 
redeemed. 

 
CD 1057 

Talita, Mia. 
A pure heart [sound recording] / Mia 
Talita. – [Bermuda] : Talita Music, c2012. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in. 
Title from container. 
Mia Talita; with vocal and instrumental 
accompaniment. 
Credits: Produced by George Koller. 
Recorded at Number 9 Studios, Toronto, Ont. 
"Talita music, inviting people to God-
encounters"–Container. 
Compact disc. 
Contents: A pure heart -- Psalm 91 -- Give me 
your glory -- I will reveal myself -- Give me Jesus -- 
Righteous judge -- Daughters of Jerusalem -- 
My prayer -- Simplest things -- Overflow -- By 
grace alone -- Psalm 23. 
$14.99 
1.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 
 
 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 16 

Periodical  Publications 
 

A list of new, changed, and ceased publications. 
 

Those periodicals which are catalogued, e.g., 

most annuals, are listed with the monograph 

publications.  Most items of ephemera, e.g., 

tourist pamphlets, are not included in this list. 
 
 

 New Publications 
 

The kiskadee : a Bermudian literary 
magazine. 
Volume #1 (2015)- 
Annual. 
(editor/publisher, Lulu Hedstrom with 
support from the Bermuda Arts Council 
http://kiskadeelitmag.wordpress.com) 

 
Wild tales. 

[Issue #1] (Spring 2014)- 
Quarterly. 
(publisher: Flatts, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Zoological Society http://bamz.org) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Ceased Publications 
 

Bermuda's business weekly 
Vol. 1 (Oct. 6-17, 2003)-[ceased 2005?]. 
Issued every two weeks. 
(publisher: Hamilton, Bermuda : 
MediaCom Ltd.) 

 

Island living : your guide to life in Bermuda. 
Summer 2012-Fall/Winter 2012. 
[Twice a year]. 

(published by and also available online at: 
www.islandlivingonline.com) 

 

Showoff : Bermuda's fashion & lifestyle 
magazine. 
1st ed. (July/August 2004)-24th issue 
(Winter 2008/2009) 
Bimonthly. 
(editor/publisher, Patrice Morgan 
www.showoffmagazine.net) 

 
Showoff teen. 

1st issue (Spring/Summer 2007)-4th issue 
(Spring/Summer 2012) 
Biannual. 
(editor/publisher, Patrice Morgan) 

 
 
 
 
 

http://kiskadeelitmag.wordpress.com/
http://bamz.org/
file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/www.islandlivingonline.com
http://www.showoffmagazine.net/


 

 

17 

AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX

Afflare Films Ltd. 
In the hour of victory [videorecording], 13 
A stroll through St. George's [videorecording], 14 

Alexander, Ruben. Keeping love alive [sound 
recording], 14 

Allen, Margaret. In the bag!, 4 
Annual report (Bermuda. Ombudsman), 3 
Arlington, Lucy. 

Books, cooks, and crooks, 6 
Novel Idea mystery, 6 

Ashley Aberdeen's tide pool adventure, 8 
At last, 7 
Aubrey, Kim. What we hold in our hands, 6 
 
Beach, Maxwell. Let's be real, 8 
Bean, Natalie. Vegetarian meal planning, getting 

started, 5 
Beautiful Bermuda [sound recording], 15 
Beebe, Charles William, 1877-1962. Field book of the 

shore fishes of Bermuda, 4 
Beek, Rosheena. Mommy says!, 5 
Benbow, Colin H., 1931- Boer prisoners of war in 

Bermuda, 9 
Bentley, B. R. The cross, 6 
Benz, Whopper. Refined & redeemed [sound 

recording], 15 
Bermuda. Speech from the throne, 2 
Bermuda - nature's jewel [videorecording], 11 
Bermuda anthology of memoir and creative non-

fiction, 8 
Bermuda. Department for National Drug Control. 

Directory of demand reduction services, 3 
National drug control master plan and action 
plan, 2013-2017, 3 
National household survey, 3 

Bermuda. Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs. 
Bermuda foodways [videorecording], 12 
Bermudian folk remedies, 4 
Building [videorecording], 12 
Farming in Bermuda [videorecording], 11 
Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording], 13 
Llewellyn Hollis, fisherman [videorecording], 11 
Seagull racing [videorecording], 13 
Senior citizens’ biographies, 8 
Take this journey with me, 8 
Woodworking [videorecording], 12 

Bermuda. Department of Youth, Sport and 
Recreation. Bermuda national sports policy, 5 

Bermuda digest of statistics, 1 
The Bermuda Festival 2014, 4 
Bermuda folklife documentary series 

[videorecording], 11, 12, 13 

Bermuda foodways [videorecording], 12 
Bermuda genealogical collection, 8 
Bermuda journey : a leisurely guidebook, 10 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 

Budget statement in support of the estimates of 
revenue and expenditure 2014/15, 3 
National economic report of Bermuda 2013, 2 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics.  
Bermuda digest of statistics, 1 

Bermuda national sports policy : sporting success: 
our vision and beyond, 5 

Bermuda National Trust. Bermuda's architectural 
heritage. Hamilton town and city, 5 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
A grave error, 3 
Annual report, 3 
4 x 6 = 262, 2 

Bermuda real estate handbook 2015, 2 
Bermuda Zoological Society. Wild tales, 16 
Bermuda's architectural heritage. Hamilton town 

and city, 5 
Bermuda's Bum Bum Bananas, oh! do mind your 

manners : Do-Boy and Bum Bum's book of good 
manners, 7 

Bermuda's business weekly, 16 
Bermudian folk remedies : using medicinal 

botanicals for common ailments, 4 
Bernhard, Virginia, 1937- Jamestown, 5 
Betsy Bermuda, 7, 10 
Bholanath, Tashema. National household survey, 3 
Blood fangs : Samantha Savage beast huntress. 

Episode II, 7 
Blood in the Tiber, 7 
Boer prisoners of war in Bermuda, 9 
Books, cooks, and crooks, 6 
Bouchard, Val. Bermuda journey, 10 
Brooks, Cedric. Here's Teddy Greaves and his groovy 

group [sound recording], 14 
Brown, Howard. 

Keeping love alive [sound recording], 14 
Out di fire [sound recording], 14 

Brown, Peter. Out di fire [sound recording], 14 
Buchanan, Manaie E. The kiss of poetry, 6 
Budget statement in support of the estimates of 

revenue and expenditure 2014/15, 3 
Building [videorecording], 12 
Burgess, Llewellyn. 

The fight for home, 6 
The Osmerian conflict, 7 

 
Caines, Dwayne. Double vision, 9 
Caines, Wayne. Double vision, 9 
Campbell, Freddy. Here's Teddy Greaves and his 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

 18 

groovy group [sound recording], 14 
Cann, Claudette L. At last, 7 
Centre for Justice (Bermuda) Know the law--it's your 

right, 2 
A Colony at war : Bermuda in the global fight against 

fascism, 1939-1945, 9 
Cordeiro, G. Michael. The fulfilment of the 

prophetic scriptures pertaining to the Christ in His 
second Advent, 9 

Couper, Peggy. Deborah's letters, 8 
Cowen, Jacob. A look at Sabbath and the new 

covenant, 1 
Cox, John. Highlights from the Bermuda genealogical 

collection at Orange Grove, Smith's Parish, 8 
Cross, Andrā. My thoughts [sound recording], 14 
The Cross, 6 
 
Davis, Peter. Jasmine's escape, 7 
Davis, Rosita L. Do you know who you are sitting next 

to?, 9 
Deborah's letters, 8 
Dill, Bernadine. The "greater" Heritage Worship 

experience photo book, 1 
Directory of demand reduction services : prevention 

and treatment, 2014, 3 
Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 

Bermuda foodways [videorecording], 12 
Building [videorecording], 12 
Farming in Bermuda [videorecording], 11 
Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording], 13 
Llewellyn Hollis, fisherman [videorecording], 11 
Seagull racing [videorecording], 13 
Woodworking [videorecording], 12 

Do you know who you are sitting next to?, 9 
Double vision : a journey to success, 9 
 
Economic report, 2 
Empire & onion-patch : a history of Bermuda from 

1898 to 1918, 10 
Empire and onion-patch, 10 
Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 3 
Evans, Jonathan Land. 

A colony at war, 9 
Empire & onion-patch, 10 
Seasons of change, 10 

 
Faith's power binds what love's glue seals, 6 
Farming in Bermuda [videorecording], 11 
Farrington, Jason. Blood fangs : Samantha Savage 

beast huntress. Episode II, 7 
Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) Blood fangs : Samantha 

Savage beast huntress. Episode II, 7 
Field book of the shore fishes of Bermuda, 4 
Fields, Stephen. Beautiful Bermuda [sound 

recording], 15 
The Fight for home, 6 
Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording], 13 
Foodways [videorecording], 12 
Forde, Bernette. Nephilim, 7 
4 x 6 = 262 : special report--Ombudsman's own 

motion investigation into governance at the 
Corporation of Hamilton, 2 

Fox, Jay (David Jay) Triumph over tragedy, 9 
Freisenbruch, Annelise. Blood in the Tiber, 7 
Frith-Black, Kuni. Bermudian folk remedies, 4 
The Fulfilment of the prophetic scriptures pertaining 

to the Christ in His second Advent, 9 
Furbert, Lance. A stroll through St. George's 

[videorecording], 14 
 
Gibbs, Chris. Beautiful Bermuda [sound recording], 

15 
Goodnight Tiny in Bermuda, 7 
A Grave error : the Ombudsman for Bermuda's own 

motion investigation into the demolition of 
tombs in the Marsden Methodist memorial 
cemetery at Tucker's Point, 3 

The "Greater" Heritage Worship experience photo 
book, 1 

Greaves, Teddy. 
Here's Teddy Greaves and his groovy group 
[sound recording], 14 
Keeping love alive [sound recording], 14 
Out di fire [sound recording], 14 

Guignard, Edner. Here's Teddy Greaves and his 
groovy group [sound recording], 14 

 
Hall, Ossie. Here's Teddy Greaves and his groovy 

group [sound recording], 14 
Hamilton town and city, 5 
Hardy, Jessie Moniz. Senior citizens’ biographies, 8 
Harris, Edward. Royal Bermuda, 10 
 
Here is Teddy Greaves and his groovy group [sound 

recording], 14 
Here's Teddy Greaves and his groovy group [sound 

recording], 14 
Heston, Sonny, illustrator. Samantha's secret hiding 

place, 7 
Highlights from the Bermuda genealogical collection 

at Orange Grove, Smith's Parish, 8 
Hill, Nero. 

Keeping love alive [sound recording], 14 
Out di fire [sound recording], 14 

Historic buildings book project ; 7, 5 
History of the Bermuda Mechanics Beneficial 

Association, 1849-1994, 3 
Holder, Sheila V. Samantha's secret hiding place, 7 



 

 

19 

Holdipp, Crystal. Inspiring moments, 1 
Household survey, 3 
Hunte, Robin. Beautiful Bermuda [sound recording], 

15 
Hurlock, Paul. Out di fire [sound recording], 14 
 
In the bag! : Labrador training from puppy to 

gundog, 4 
In the hour of victory [videorecording] : the story of 

Major Anthony F. 'Toby' Smith, 2nd Battalion, 
Lincolnshire Regiment, 1907-1944, 13 

Inspiring moments : encouragement for the soul, 1 
Island living : your guide to life in Bermuda, 16 
The Island that disappeared : a story for the young 

and the not-so-young : for those who would like 
to know and those who can remember, 7 

Iyer, Sangita. Bermuda - nature's jewel 
[videorecording], 11 

 
Jamestown : the novel, 5 
Jasmine's escape, 7 
Jones, Rosemary. Royal Bermuda, 10 
Joya in love, 6 
 
Kawaley, Elizabeth Musson. The island that 

disappeared, 7 
Keeping love alive [sound recording], 14 
Kingdom principles, 1 
Kirkpatrick, Andrew. In the hour of victory 

[videorecording], 13 
The Kiskadee : a Bermudian literary magazine, 16 
The Kiss of poetry, 6 
Know the law--it's your right : a youth guide to rights 

and responsibilities, 2 
 
Let us be real, 8 
Let's be real, 8 
Lewis, Cindy. Out di fire [sound recording], 14 
Llewellyn Hollis, fisherman [videorecording], 11 
A Look at Sabbath and the new covenant : a 

testimony, 1 
 
Manley, Rachel. Take this journey with me, 8 
Mayo, Warren L., illustrator. Mommy says!, 5 
McLeary, George. Here's Teddy Greaves and his 

groovy group [sound recording], 14 
Merrymen (Musical group) Beautiful Bermuda 

[sound recording], 15 
Mommy says!, 5 
More sacred thoughts : standing in the light, 5 
Mrs. Rabbit's pie, 8 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Bermuda's Bum Bum Bananas, oh! do mind your 
manners, 7 

Goodnight Tiny in Bermuda, 7 
Not the Bermuda Triangle and the history of 
Bermuda with Bermudian translations, 10 

Mulderig, Jane. Bermuda's Bum Bum Bananas, oh! 
do mind your manners, 7 

Mulderig, John. Bermuda's Bum Bum Bananas, oh! 
do mind your manners, 7 

Murder in Bermuda, 6 
My thoughts [sound recording], 14 
 
National drug control master plan and action plan, 

2013-2017 : a balanced approach, 3 
National economic report of Bermuda 2013, 2 
National household survey : report of the national 

household survey on drug use and health among 
the adult population in Bermuda, 3 

The Nehemiah prototype : a complementary guide to 
organizational leadership for the 21st century 
church, 1 

Nelson Kezas, Joya Georgia Fay. 
Faith's power binds what love's glue seals, 6 
Joya in love, 6 
Mrs. Rabbit's pie, 8 
Poems from Joya poems, 6 

Nephilim : the seventh angel, 7 
Nonsuch summer, 9 
North Bourne, E. T. Highlights from the Bermuda 

genealogical collection at Orange Grove, Smith's 
Parish, 8 

Not the Bermuda Triangle and the history of 
Bermuda with Bermudian translations, 10 

 
Oatley, Lily W. (McGregor) Where faith led me, 9 
Onions, Will. Bermuda journey, 10 
The Osmerian conflict, 7 
Out di fire [sound recording], 14 
 
Partridge, Ewan. Wings over Bermuda, 4 
Pearman, Michael. Socci, boy to man, 9 
Peter Woolcock’s Woppened 26 : a potted history 

2013-2014 : cartoons from the Royal gazette, 10 
Poems from Joya poems, 6 
Prime-Godwin, Georgette V. The Nehemiah 

prototype, 1 
A Pure heart [sound recording], 15 
 
Ranglin, Ernest. Here's Teddy Greaves and his 

groovy group [sound recording], 14 
Raynor, Kyla. National household survey, 3 
Refined & redeemed [sound recording], 15 
Refined and redeemed [sound recording], 15 
Roane, Phillip. 

Here's Teddy Greaves and his groovy group 
[sound recording], 14 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

 20 

Keeping love alive [sound recording], 14 
Out di fire [sound recording], 14 

Robinson, Kalilah. 
Bermuda foodways [videorecording], 12 
Building [videorecording], 12 
Farming in Bermuda [videorecording], 11 
Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording], 13 
Llewellyn Hollis, fisherman [videorecording], 11 
Seagull racing [videorecording], 13 
Woodworking [videorecording], 12 

Royal Bermuda, 10 
 
St. George's Foundation. A stroll through St. 

George's [videorecording], 14 
Saltus, Jazmyne. Ashley Aberdeen's tide pool 

adventure, 8 
Samantha's secret hiding place, 7 
Sapsford, Fae. A snag in the mind of an unimportant 

bystander, 6 
Scott, Audley. 

Keeping love alive [sound recording], 14 
Out di fire [sound recording], 14 

Seagull racing [videorecording], 13 
Seasons of change : a history of Bermuda from 1939 to 

1959, 10 
Senior citizens’ biographies, 8 
Sharp, Willoughby. Murder in Bermuda, 6 
Shore fishes of Bermuda, 4 
Show off : Bermuda's fashion & lifestyle magazine, 

16 
Showoff teen, 16 
Singfield, Tom. Wings over Bermuda, 4 
Smith, Anthony F., 1907-1944. In the hour of victory 

[videorecording], 13 
Smith, Jonathan D. In the hour of victory 

[videorecording], 13 
Smith-Burgess, Lois, 1941- Kingdom principles, 1 
A Snag in the mind of an unimportant bystander, 6 
Socci, boy to man : a St. George's tale, 9 
Somers Isle Productions. 

Bermuda foodways [videorecording], 12 
Building [videorecording], 12 
Farming in Bermuda [videorecording], 11 
Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording], 13 
Llewellyn Hollis, fisherman [videorecording], 11 
Seagull racing [videorecording], 13 
Woodworking [videorecording], 12 

Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 
occasion of the convening of Parliament, 2 

Spurling, Lucinda. 
In the hour of victory [videorecording], 13 
A stroll through St. George's [videorecording], 14 

Steer, Gene. 
Keeping love alive [sound recording], 14 

Out di fire [sound recording], 14 
Steginsky, Wendy Fulton. The tide of Bermuda's 

light, 6 
Straker, Emile. Beautiful Bermuda [sound 

recording], 15 
A Stroll through St. George's [videorecording], 14 
Summerville, Katherine. Jasmine's escape, 7 
 
Take this journey with me : Bermuda anthology of 

memoir and creative non-fiction, 8 
Talita, Mia. A pure heart [sound recording], 15 
Teddy Greaves and his groovy group, 14 
Tee-Van, John. Field book of the shore fishes of 

Bermuda, 4 
Ten Ten Productions.In the hour of victory 

[videorecording], 13 
Thoughts by destiny, 8 
Throne speech, 2 
The Tide of Bermuda's light, 6 
Tiny the Tree Frog presents, 10 
Trimingham, Robin W. History of the Bermuda 

Mechanics Beneficial Association, 1849-1994, 3 
Triumph over tragedy, 9 
T-Stat Missions, 6 
2013 national household survey, 3 
 
Valenciano, Jorge. Out di fire [sound recording], 14 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. More sacred 

thoughts, 5 
Vegetarian meal planning, getting started : basics for 

planning vegetarian breakfasts, midday meals, 
and suppers, 5 

 
Walker, Lindsey. You be me, I will be you, 8 
What we hold in our hands, 6 
Where faith led me, 9 
White, Scott. Bermuda journey, 10 
Wild tales, 16 
Williams, Kimberley N. Thoughts by destiny, 8 
Williams, Tony. Out di fire [sound recording], 14 
Wingate, Janet A. Nonsuch summer, 9 
Wings over Bermuda : 100 years of aviation in the 

West Atlantic, 4 
Woodworking [videorecording], 12 
Woolcock, Peter. Woppened 26, 10 
Woppened 26 : Bermewjan for what happened, 10 
Woppened twenty-six, 10 
 
Yishka. Keeping love alive [sound recording], 14 
You be me, I will be you, 8 
 
Zuill, William Edward Sears, 1892- Bermuda 

journey, 10



 

 

 


